

**FILED**  
**07-19-2022**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT III

Case No. 2021AP1849

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

TROY ALLEN LANNING,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE  
BURNETT COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,  
THE HONORABLE MELISSIA R. MOGEN, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

ABIGAIL C. S. POTTS  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1060762

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 267-7292  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
pottsa@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	4
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	6
Wisconsin Stat. § 961.555(2)(a) does not affect a trial court’s competency or authority to dismiss a civil forfeiture action.....	6
A. Wisconsin Stat. § 961.555(2)(a) and its amendments .....	6
B. Competency and inherent authority.....	8
C. The circuit court retained both competency and inherent authority to dismiss the forfeiture action in this case.....	9
D. Under Wis. Stat. § 961.555(2)(a), forfeiture actions are automatically adjourned until a criminal conviction is entered, and the 60-day hearing deadline cannot be triggered before that time.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Sun Prairie v. Davis</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 738, 595 N.W.2d 635 (1999) .....	9
<i>State v. Braunsdorf</i> , 98 Wis. 2d 569, 297 N.W.2d 808 (1980) .....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Kenyon</i> , 85 Wis. 2d 36, 270 N.W.2d 160 (1978) .....	9
<i>State v. Ndina</i> , 2009 WI 21, 315 Wis. 2d 653, 761 N.W.2d 612.....	10
<i>State v. Nieves</i> , 2017 WI 69, 376 Wis. 2d 300, 897 N.W.2d 363.....	9
<i>State v. One 2000 Lincoln Navigator</i> , 2007 WI App 127, 301 Wis. 2d 714, 731 N.W.2d 375.....	5, 6, 8, 15
<i>State v. Schwind</i> , 2019 WI 48, 386 Wis. 2d 526, 926 N.W.2d 742.....	6
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 2018 WI App 41, 383 Wis. 2d 546, 916 N.W.2d 188.....	6
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2014 WI 64, 355 Wis. 2d 581, 852 N.W.2d 467.....	14
<i>Village of Trempealeau v. Mikrut</i> , 2004 WI 79, 273 Wis. 2d 76 (2004).....	6, 8

### Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 961.555 .....	12
Wis. Stat. § 961.555(2).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 961.555(2)(a) .....	6, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 961.555(2)(b) .....	8, 11, 15

### Other Authorities

2017 WI Act 211.....	7
